

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.17

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).10044/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024
in CO No.3335/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

MONOJ ROY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PREMANGSHU MONDAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

(IA No. 89984/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS

IA No. 89986/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Srijit Datta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sagar Bandyopadhyay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR
Mr. Supriyo Kr. Ray, Adv.
Mr. Tamal Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Mali, Adv.
Mr. Deepanshu Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

2. We have heard Mr. Huzefa A. Ahmadi, learned senior counsel for
the petitioner and Mr. Sagar Bandyopadhyay, learned senior counsel,

who appears on caveat, on behalf of respondents no.1 and 2.

3. Issue notice to the respondents.

4. No formal notice be issued to respondents no.1 and 2.

5. List on 05.08.2025.

6. In the meantime, it shall be open to respondents no.1 and 2 to file their counter affidavit. Further, there shall be an ad-interim injunction with regard to the property in question, in terms of the order dated 28.08.2017 in Title Suit No.282 of 2013.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)