

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12318/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2024
in CO No. 3335/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

MONOJ ROY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PREMANSHU MONDAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 89986/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 182888/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 580/2025 in SLP(C) No. 12318/2025 (XVI)

Date : 16-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Huzefa Ahamadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Srijit Datta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Supriyo Kumar Ray, Adv.
Mr. Hiren Dasan, AOR
Mr. Tamal Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Mali, Adv.
Mr. Deepanshu Rana, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Jain, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Srilok Nath Rath, Adv.
Mr. Sewa Singh Sahu, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Onkar Nath Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Tavish Bhushan Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.12318/2025

In view of various respondents being unserved, Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has already filed an application, being I.A.No.230086/2025 seeking substituted service on the unserved respondents no.3,4 and 7.

2. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the present case, I.A.No. 230086/2025 for substituted service upon the unserved respondents no. 3,4 and 7 is allowed.

3. Let the same be done within three weeks from today.

4. An affidavit of service shall be filed before the next date of listing.

5. List on 09.12.2025.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 580/2025 in SLP(C) No. 12318/2025

6. Issue notice.

7. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

8. List on 09.12.2025.

9. For the present, personal appearance of the alleged contemnors/respondents is dispensed with.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)